
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
John Grieve 
 
Tel No: 0113 224 3836 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Thursday, 1st July, 2010 at 1.30 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
DIOCESAN BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE 
DIOCESE OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND 

 
Clive Sedgewick 

 
 

ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH DIOCESE 
 

Trina Hagerty 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS GROUP 
 

Danny Kenny – Headteacher 
Ian Garforth – Chair of Governors 

Jonathan Sutton – Parent Governor 
 
 

FURTHER /HIGHER EDUCATION ESTABLISHMENT GROUP 
 

Ms J Taylor 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD (LEEDS) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
Leeds City Council as the Local Authority has responsibility to make decisions in relation 
to certain school organisation statutory proposals. 
 
At the request of the Authority the School Organisation Advisory Board, made up of 
representatives from the area’s education community, has been set up in order to 
consider and make recommendations to the Authority in relation to school organisation 
proposals:- 
 

• Where objections have been submitted 

• As otherwise requested by the Authority 
 
 
In making recommendations the Board will have regard to relevant statues. Statutory 
Regulations and Guidance 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS 
 
To receive the Chair’s opening remarks. 
 
 

 

2   
 

  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the position of Vice Chair 
 

 

3   
 

  APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To note any declarations of interest. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  OUTCOME OF STATUTORY NOTICES FOR 
CHANGES TO SCHOOL ORGANISATION 
 
To consider a report by the Legal Adviser to the 
Board explaining the role of the Board in 
considering objections to the following proposals 
and to make recommendations to the Executive 
Board in reaching a decision in relation to the 
following proposals: 
 
Statutory proposals to seek the closure of City of 
Leeds High School, the Closure of Parklands Girls 
High School, the Closure of Primrose High School 
and Changes to Primary Provision in Horsforth 
 
(Report attached)  
 

1 - 22 

6   
 

  FUTURE BUSINESS 
 
To identify future business for the Advisory Board. 
 
 

 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To identify a date and time for the next meeting of 
the Board 
 

 

 



  

 
REPORT TO THE SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
SUBJECT: Outcome of statutory notices for changes to school organisation. 
 

DATE: 1 July 2010 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Background 
Leeds City Council Executive Board is the decision maker for proposals relating to school 
organisation. It has set up the School Organisation Advisory Board (SOAB) to consider  
proposals and make recommendations when objections to a statutory notice are received. 
This reports outlines four sets of proposals for which objections have been received, and 
describes the matters it should consider in making its recommendations to the Executive 
Board.  
 
The background papers to Executive Board are detailed in this report. These papers 
approved consultations on the proposals, detailed the consultees and responses to the 
consultations, and approved the publication of the notices. All background reports, 
proposal documentation, statutory notices, and responses to the notices are public 
documents. Copies are available from www.educationleeds.co.uk/schoolorganisation, and 
hard copies have been provided to SOAB. A final paper will also be submitted to Executive 
Board which will include the SOAB’s recommendations.  
 
Issues for SOAB 
Statutory guidance requires the decision maker to consider four key issues and SOAB 
should have regard to these when considering its recommendations: 

• Is there any information missing? 

• Does the published notice comply with statutory requirements? 

• Has the public consultation been carried out prior to the publication of the statutory 
notice? 

• Are the proposals ‘related’ to other published proposals and should therefore be 
considered together? 
 

The decision maker may: 

• Approve the proposals 

• Reject the proposals 

• Approve the proposals with a modification (e.g school closure implementation date) but 
not so as to in effect substitute new proposals. 

• Approve the proposals subject to them meeting limited specific conditions as set out in 
the statutory regulations by a specified date. 

 
The decision maker must give reasons for the decision irrespective of whether the 
proposals are rejected or approved indicating the main factors/criteria for the decision. 
SOAB should therefore provide appropriate comment with their recommendations. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



  

If the decision maker does not make a decision on the proposals within 2 months of the 
end of the statutory notice, the Authority must within one week refer the proposals to the 
Schools Adjudicator for a decision. 
 
The four proposals are as follows. 
 
1. Changes to primary provision, Horsforth. 
 
Proposal and Consultation 
1.1 In January 2010 the Executive Board approved a formal consultation on proposals for 
changes to Featherbank Infant and Newlaithes Junior Schools. These proposals form part 
of Education Leeds plans to meet its legal duty to ensure sufficiency in the context of a 
sustained increase in the local pre-school population. The proposals are to:  
i) decrease the lower age range of Horsforth Newlaithes Junior School from 7-11 to 4-11, 

with an admission limit of 60, and with an overall capacity of 420 children and  
ii) increase the age range of Horsforth Featherbank Infant School from 4-7 to 4-11, and 

decrease the admissions number from 60 to 30, with an overall capacity of 210 children. 
 
1.2 These changes would establish the schools as through primaries, and create a further 
30 places per year group in the area. The proposals are formally linked, ie they must be 
considered together. They are brought forward as permanent changes in the belief that 
they are sustainable in the long term. The estimated cost of the building works associated 
with the proposals is £800k. 
 
Statutory Notice 
1.3 The consultation period for the proposals ran from 11 January to 26 February 2010. 
The consultation documents include detail of the demographic demand for places. 
Following consultation, Executive Board approved the publication of statutory notices on 
the proposals at its meeting in April 2010. The notices ran from Friday 16 April to Friday 28 
May 2010. There was one response to the statutory notices, which opposed the change. 
Under the Education and Inspections Act 2006 the Local Authority has until 28 July 2010 
to make a final decision on the expansion proposals. 
 
Education Leeds commentary on Objections received 
 
Overview 
1.4 The proposals are supported by the schools. Initially both had strong concerns about 
the proposed transition arrangements. These were changed as a result of the consultation, 
and now have the support of the schools. Revised transition arrangements were published 
two weeks into the consultation period to the original consultees. There are remaining 
issues concerning the funding required to set up a new key stage, and the desire to add a 
nursery at Featherbank, both of which are being explored.  
 
1.5 Following a final decision on the proposals, project managers will be assigned to work 
with the schools to agree the details of the building and remodelling work which will be 
delivered to meet these needs. They will be initiating early discussions with the schools, 
council officers and other stakeholders to ensure a range of issues raised in consultation 
are addressed,
[...]
solution. 
 
WHY CAN’T THE SCHOOLS BE AMALGAMATED INTO ONE SCHOOL AT 
NEWLAITHES?  
1.26 There is not a deliverable building solution to provide a three form entry school at 
Newlaithes.  
 
1.27 There were additional issues with this option. To amalgamate, one option is to close 
both schools and open a new school. This involves a competition and was therefore not 
deliverable in the timeframe needed. Closing Featherbank and expanding Newlaithes 
would be inequitable, and fail to build on both as successful and popular schools. 
Federation was explored as an option, but was not supported by the schools. It would 
compound any traffic and road safety issues which the respondent refers to. 

Page 6



  

 
Background reports: 
i) December 2009 Proposal for statutory consultation for the expansion of primary 

provision for September 2011  
ii) January 2010 Proposal for statutory consultation for changes to primary provision at 

Horsforth Newlaithes Junior School and Featherbank Infant School in 2011  
iii) April 2010 Outcome of statutory consultation for changes to primary provision in 

Horsforth for September 2011 
 
 
 
 
2. Closure of Primrose High School 
 
Proposal and Consultation 
2.1 At its meeting on 14th October 2009, Executive Board considered the latest of a series 
of reports on the local authority’s response to the National Challenge. The Board agreed to 
consult formally on a range of proposals, including the proposed closure of Primrose High 
School on 31st August 2011, to be replaced an Academy sponsored by the Co-op. 
 
2.2 The public consultation period ran from 7th January to 5th March 2010. At their meeting 
on 7th April 2010 the Executive Board received a report summarising the consultation. At 
that meeting the Executive Board approved the publication of a statutory notice to close 
Primrose High School on 31st  August 2011 conditional upon the making of an agreement 
to establish an Academy on the site, sponsored by the Co-op. 
 
Statutory 
[...]
llenge and Structural Change 
to Secondary Provision in Leeds 
iv)  Executive Board January 2010 - The future of Primrose, City of Leeds, Parklands 
Girls’ High Schools, and of girls only secondary education in Leeds 
v)  Executive Board April 2010 - Outcome of consultation on the future of Primrose High 
School 
 
 
 
 
3. Closure of Parklands Girls High School 
 
Proposal and Consultation 
3.1 At its meeting on 14th October 2009, Executive Board considered the latest of a 
series of reports on the local authority’s response to the National Challenge. The Board 
agreed to consult formally on a range of proposals, including the proposed closure of 
Parklands Girls High School on 31st August 2011, to be replaced an Academy sponsored 
by the Edutrust Academies Charitable Trust (EACT). 
 
3.2 The public consultation period ran from 7th January to 5th March 2010. At their meeting 
on 7th April 2010 the Executive Board received a report summarising the consultation. At 
that meeting the Executive Board approved the publication of a statutory notice to close 
Parklands Girls High School on 31st  August 2011 conditional upon the making of an 
agreement to establish an Academy on the site, sponsored by EACT. 
 
3.3 A parallel consultation was conducted across Leeds on the provision of single sex girls’ 
education. 
 
Statutory Notice 
3.4 A statutory notice was published on 16th April 2010 which expired on 28th May 2010. 
There were 7 responses to the statutory notice. Under the Education and Inspections Act 
2006 the Local Authority has until 28 July 2010 to make a final decision on the closure 
proposal, being two months from the date of expiry of the statutory notice 
 
Education Leeds commentary on Objections received 
 
Overview 
3.5 No new issues were raised by objectors that had not arisen during the earlier 
consultation. Concern has been expressed about losing the only girls-only school in the 
city, about the unproven track record of academies in general and about the need for the 
proposal given that the national challenge targets were achieved in 2009. 
 
Specific Comments 

Page 9



  

GIRLS-ONLY PROVISION IN LEEDS SHOULD BE RETAINED 
3.6 During the recent city-wide consultation on the provision of girls-only education in 
Leeds the following issues emerged: 
• the overall level of response city-wide was low with no significant demand from across 
the city for girls-only provision emerging as a result of the consultation; 
• the quality of education is more important than single sex provision even when 
considering the faith perspective, although a choice is preferred; 
• there were suggestions that in the future consideration could be given to providing a 
central location for any single sex provision which might make it more accessible to other 
families living near or in the city centre; 
 
3.7 Despite the scale of the consultation, the overall attendance at the public meetings 
was low. The most well attended meeting was the one held at Parklands Girls’ High 
School with the majority of the audience made up of students, staff, governors and 
parents connected to the school. The second most well attended meeting was the 
community meeting for women-only held at the Bangladeshi Community Centre 
facilitated by the Shantona Women’s Centre in Harehills. The level of interest at these 
two meetings would suggest two main areas of demand for girls-only education. One is 
coming from the community who live nearest to Parklands Girls’ High School who choose 
the school because it is their nearest school. The other is coming from the Muslim 
community some of whom want the option of single sex education for faith reasons. It is 
important to the leaders of the Leeds Mosques for faith reasons that a large diverse city 
like Leeds provides the choice for parents of girls-only education. Attendance at other 
public meetings across the city was poor with five meetings to which no-one attended. 
 
3.8 The quality and standard of 
[...]
Schools, and of girls only secondary education in Leeds 
v) Executive Board April 2010 - Outcome of consultation on the future of Parklands Girls 
High School 
 
 
 
4. Closure of City of Leeds High School 
 
Proposal and Consultation 
4.1 At its meeting on 14th October 2009, Executive Board considered the latest of a 
series of reports on the local authority’s response to the National Challenge. This 
report emphasised the need to identify deliverable solutions as a matter of urgency 
if this complex and challenging agenda is to be taken forward successfully. The 
Board agreed to consult formally on a range of proposals, including the proposed 
closure of City of Leeds High School on 31st August 2011. 
 

Page 11



  

4.2 The public consultation period ran from 7th January to 5th March 2010. At their meeting 
on 7th April 2010 the Executive Board received a report summarising the consultation. At 
that meeting the Executive Board approved the publication of a statutory notice to close 
City of Leeds High School on 31st  August 2011 and requested a full report on the future 
use of the site for educational purposes. 
 
Statutory Notice 
4.3 A statutory notice was published on 16th April 2010 which expired on 28th May 2010. 
There were 175 responses to the statutory notice of which 93 were from pupils and 44 
from staff. Under the Education and Inspections Act 2006 the Local Authority has until 28 
July 2010 to make a final decision on the closure proposal, being two months from the 
date of expiry of the statutory notice. 
 
Education Leeds commentary on Objections received 
 
Overview 
4.4 The issues raised by objectors were substantially the same as those raised during 
the earlier consultation. However, nearly a third of respondents identified the satisfactory 
outcome of the recent Ofsted monitoring visit and the apparent contradiction of this 
judgement with a proposed closure. Other issues identified include the quality of 
provision currently available (wit
[...]
 Leeds 
v)  Executive Board April 2010 - Outcome of consultation on the future of City of Leeds 
High School 

 
 

Page 15



  

Appendix 1 
Copy of the Statutory Notice for Horsforth Proposals 

Note: This is the published notice. Full detail can be obtained from 
www.educationleeds.co.uk/schoolorganisation as indicated in these extracts.          

 
 
 

Page 16



  

APPENDIX 2 
Copy of the statutory notice Primrose High School 

 
Note: This is the published notice. Full detail can be obtained from 
www.educationleeds.co.uk/schoolorganisation as indicated in these extracts.         

 
 

Page 17



  

 
APPENDIX 3 

Copy of the statutory notice Parklands Girls High 
 
Note: This is the published notice. Full detail can be obtained from 
www.educationleeds.co.uk/schoolorganisation as indicated in these extracts. 
 

 

Page 18



  

APPENDIX 4 
Copy of the statutory notice City of Leeds High 

 
Note: This is the published notice. Full detail can be obtained from 
www.educationleeds.co.uk/schoolorganisation as indicated in these extracts. 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Details of objections and background papers in respect of Item 5 are available from 
the Clerk named on the front page of the agenda. 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Outcome of Statutory Notices for Changes to School Organisation
	Cover note




Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 1ST JULY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Mr Ian Garforth in the Chair 
 
Ms Trina Hagerty and Mr Clive 
Sedgewick   

 

 
 

7 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone in attendance 
  

8 Election of Vice Chair  
The Clerk to the Board sought nominations for the position of Vice Chair to 
the School Organisation Advisory Board 
 
Reverend C Sedgewick nominated Mrs T Hagerty, the Chair seconded the 
proposal 
 
RESOLVED – That Mrs T Hagerty be elected Vice Chair of the School 
Organisation Advisory Board for a one year period 
 

9 Apologies  
Apologies for absence were received for Mr D Kenny and Mr J Sutton 
 

10 Declarations of Interest  
Mr C Sedgewick declared a personnel interest in the proposals to close 
Parklands Girls High School, the Diocese of the Church of England having put 
forward a bid to establish an Academy on the Parklands site 
  

11 Outcome of Statutory Notices for Changes to School Organisation  
The Board considered a report by the Legal Adviser to the Board explaining 
the role of the Board in considering objections to the following proposals and 
to make recommendations to the Executive Board in reaching a decision in 
relation to the following proposals: 
 
Statutory proposals to seek the closure of City of Leeds High School, the 
Closure of Parklands Girls High School, the Closure of Primrose High School 
and Changes to Primary Provision in Horsforth 
 
Changes  Provision in Horsforth 
 
The Board were advised that in January 2010 the Executive Board approved 
a formal consultation on proposals for changes to Featherbank Infant School 
and Newlaithes Junior School in Horsforth. Statutory Notices were published 
to decrease the lower age range of Newlaithes Junior School from 7-11 to 4-
11, with an admission limit of 60 and with an overall capacity of 420 children 
and increase the age range of Featherbank Infant School form 4-7 to 4-11 
and decrease the admissions number from 60 to 30, with an overall capacity 



of 210 children. These proposals were formally linked. 
 
There was one response to the statutory notices, which opposed the change. 
 
Officers reported that the objections received raised no new significant issues 
 
Members discussed the proposal, concentrating on the following issues: 
 

• Use of site availability 
• Concern over transition arrangements 
• Risk of negative disruption to education 
• A desire for further consultation on the Early years Service in the 
Horsforth area 

• Concern over funding of a new key stage 
 
The Board noted the objections and expressed sympathy to the concerns 
raised 
 
Closure of Primrose High School 
 
The Board were advised that in October 2009 the Executive Board approved 
a formal consultation on the proposed closure of Primrose High School on 31st 
August 2011 to be replaced by an Academy sponsored by the Co-operative 
Society. 
 
There were nine responses to the statutory notice, which opposed the 
change. 
 
Officers reported that the objections received raised no new significant issues 
 
Members discussed the proposal, concentrating on the following issues: 
 

• The ability of the sponsor(s) to deliver Secondary Education provision 
at Primrose 

• Insufficient clarity about the links with City of Leeds College 
•  Early years provision 

 
The Board noted the objections 
 
Closure of Parklands Girls High School 
 
The Board were advised that in October 2009 the Executive Board approved 
a formal consultation on the proposed closure of Parklands Girls High School 
on 31st August 2011 to be replaced by an Academy sponsored by the 
Edutrust Academies Charitable Trust (EACT). A parallel consultation was 
conducted on the provision of single sex girl’s education. 
 
There were seven responses to the statutory notice, which opposed the 
change. 
 



Officers reported that the objections received raised no new significant issues 
 
Members discussed the proposal, concentrating on the following issues: 
 

• Budgetary implications for the Academy 
• The ability of the proposed sponsor to deliver school improvement 
• Concern about administration costs for the Academy 
• The move away from single sex schools 
• The location for the provision of an additional High School to serve the 
east Leeds community 

 
The Board noted the objections and expressed sympathy to the concerns 
raised 
 
Closure of City of Leeds High School 
 
The Board were advised that in October 2009 the Executive Board approved 
a formal consultation on the proposed closure of City of Leeds High School on 
31st August 2011.  
 
There were one hundred and seventy five responses to the statutory notice, 
which opposed the change. 
 
Members discussed the proposal, concentrating on the following issues: 
 

• The viability of the school 
• The location of the school was in an area compounded by challenges 
• The desirability of maintaining secondary school provision in the City 
Centre 

• A desire for availability of high quality secondary provision for that 
community 

• Acknowledged the commitment of the staff 
• To further look at the demographics of the area 

 
The Board noted the objections and expressed sympathy to the concerns 
raised 
 
Additional comments - Overall Members considered that that proposals 
lacked a cohesive approach to the needs of the inter-related communities 
involved and had now been overtaken by the new opportunities for school 
improvement, in conjunction with the local authority, provided by the change 
in central government. 
 
In particular, Members were concerned that the location of Parklands 
Academy was not on the correct site for a new, large school to serve the 
communities of inner East Leeds. 
 
The Board therefore recommended that an urgent review of all the three 
secondary proposals should take place with a view to establishing integrated, 



viable, high quality educational provision for the communities involved at the 
centre of those communities, as is inherent in the Leeds Schools Admissions 
Policy 
 
RESOLVED – It was the view of the School Organisation Advisory Board that 
the Executive Board be recommended to: 
 

(i) Support the proposed changes to Primary provision in the 
Horsforth area  

  
(ii) Support the proposals to close Primrose High School and 

replace with an Academy 
 

(iii) Support the proposal to close Parklands Girls High School and 
replace with an Academy 

  
(iv) Support the proposal to close City of Leeds High School 

 
12 Future Business  

There were no issues raised under future business 
 

13 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Arrangements for a future meeting of the Schools Organisation Advisory 
Board to be notified to Members in due course 
 
 


